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June 5, 2023 

Robert R. Goffe 

William G. Goffe 

Julie H. Pollack 

3248 Jones Court, NW 

Washington, DC 20007-2754 

 

Dear Robert, William, and Julie, 

RE: Attorney Opinion Letter for Current Owner(s) 

We have been engaged by you to act as your legal counsel in connection with the condition of title for the property 

commonly known as 3248 Jones Court, NW, Washington, DC 20007, hereinafter referred to as the "Property." 

In accordance with your instructions, we have conducted a search and review of the available public records, relevant 

documents, and legal issues that may affect the condition of the title.  The results of said search are attached and made 

a part hereof for your reference.   Based on our review and analysis, we are pleased to provide you with this attorney 

opinion letter. 

Our Condition of Title Opinion is as follows: 

1. Ownership/Tenancy 

We have reviewed the title commitment and have confirmed that by vesting deed dated and recorded January 20th, 

1983,  Robert R. Goffe, William G. Goffe, and Julie H. Pollack, joint tenants, are the legal owners of the Property. 

2. Mortgages/Liens/Encumbrances 

A mortgage deed of trust was secured against the Property on or about February 28th, 1983 in the amount of $1,800.00 

as instrument number 83000006267 by John Hakson Savings and Loan, Inc.  Said instrument no longer encumbers the 

property as an effective lien, having been released by statute or operation of law – D.C. Code 42.818.02 

A mortgage deed of trust was secured against the Property on or about February 17th, 1988 in the amount of $3,375.00 

as instrument number 88000010957 by American Express Travel Related Services, Inc.  Said instrument no longer 

encumbers the property as an effective lien, having been released by statute or operation of law – D.C. Code 42.818.02 

A potential judgement lien may encumber the Property arising from a civil action, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston vs. 

Robert R. Goffe, William G. Goffe and Julie Pollack filed March 26th, 1993, docket #9800019818.  Docket images are 

unavailable through DC Superior Court system and have been ordered from clerk of court for manual retrieval.   

3. Real Property Taxes 

As of May 24th, 2023, real property taxes, as reported by the District of Columbia Office of Tax and Revenue, remained 

delinquent for the 2nd half of tax year 2022 and the 1st half of tax year 2023 reporting a delinquent balance in the 

amount of $5,095.93, good until May 31st, 2023. 



 

 

4. Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions 

Common covenants, restrictions, right of ways, and easements were found, including those set forth in Plat Book 167, 

Page 200. 

The Property is subject to Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions created by developer, Urban Land 

Corp., recorded in instrument #7900008998, for the purpose of community preservation, attractiveness, and enjoyment. 

The Property is subject to an Agreement recorded in instrument #83000040561 by and between Arnold Kuperstein and 

current owners for the purpose of subdividing Lot 866 in Square 1272. 

Please note that this opinion is limited to the matters specifically addressed in this letter and is based solely on the 

information and documents provided and made available to us. We have not conducted any investigation or review 

beyond the scope of our engagement, and we have not verified any information or documents independently. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this opinion, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

 

Todd Ewing, Esq. (District of Columbia Bar #433281) 
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FULL SEARCH REPORT  
 
 
 
 
 

Client Information  
Name:  FEDERAL TITLE & ESCROW COMPANY  

Ref.No.:  3248_JONES   

 
Property Information  
Borrower/Owner 
Name(s):  

Robert R. Goffe, William G. Goffe And Julie H. Pollack  

Address:  3248 JONES CT NW WASHINGTON DC 20007-2754  
Property Type:  Residential  

Address Searched:  3248 Jones Court Northwest Washington District Of Columbia - 20007-2754  
State: District of Columbia  County: District of Columbia  PrimaryRes: Yes  

Section:   Block/Square: 1272  Lot: Part of Lot 299  
Parcel ID: 1272- -0867  SubDivision:   Plat Bk/Pg: 167/200  

PUD/HOA : HOA/PUD information none found during the search time frame filed in the County Land Records/Registry of Deeds.  

  
 
 
 
Compiled By:  Mortiles LLC.  
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SEARCH DATE: 5/24/2023  LAND RECORDS EFFECTIVE DATE:  5/15/2023, 8.00 AM  

DEED HISTORY  
 

CURRENT DEED INFORMATION (1)  
Deed Type:  Deed  

Title Vested In:  Robert R. Goffe, William C. Goffe and Julie H. Pollack  
Grantor(s):  Urban Land Corporation  

Vesting:  As joint tenants  
Consideration:  $10.00 Date:  1/20/1983 Recording:  1/20/1983 

Fee Type:   Fee simple  Book/Page:   N/A   DocId:   8300002045  
Comments:  The Legal description contains additional Lands. Said additional lands are not part of this search. We have only 

searched the Parcel ID as mentioned within the property information section of this report.  

 
CHAIN OF TITLE (1)  

Deed Type:  Deed  
Grantee(s):  Urban Land Corporation  

Grantor(s):  H. McCoy Jones and Virginia Comfort Jones, widow not having remarried and Caroline Jones, wife of the said 
H. McCoy Jones, the said Virginia Comfort Jones also known of record as Virginia Comfort Domer Jones  

Vesting:    

Consideration:  $10.00 Date:  3/24/1978 Recording:  3/30/1978 
Deed Attached:   Yes  Book/Page:   N/A   DocId:   7800010249  

Comments:  Deed into Developer.  
  
We have stopped the search to Developer, an actual search has been performed on the Developer (Urban Land 
Corporation) from the Deed into Developer 1978 forward., we have not performed any kind of search prior to 
Developer.  

 
 

MORTGAGE HISTORY  
 

DEED OF TRUST (1)  
Mortgagor(s): Robert R. Goffe, William C. Goffe and Julie H. Pollack  
Trustee:  Gerald A. Cousing and Charles A. Dukes, Jr  

Mortgagee(s): John Hakson Savings and Loan, Inc.  
Amount:  $1,800.00 Date:  2/28/1983 Recording:  3/7/1983  

Close End   3/1/1990   Book/Page:      InstNo:   8300006267  
Comments:  Deed of Appointment Recorded in Doc # 9300027238.  

  
Notice of Foreclosure Sale of Real Property or Condominium Unit recorded in Doc # 9300019815.  
  
The Legal description contains additional Lands. Said additional lands are not part of this search. We have only 
searched the Parcel ID as mentioned within the property information section of this report.  
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DEED OF TRUST (2)  
Mortgagor(s): Robert Goffe , Julie Pollack and William Goffe  

Trustee:  William Stapleton and Philip Cohan  
Mortgagee(s): American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc.  

Amount:  $3,375.00 Date:  2/17/1988 Recording:  3/1/1988  
Close End      Book/Page:   327/48   InstNo:   8800010957  

Comments:    

 
 

JUDGMENTS, LIENS, LIS PENDENS Etc  
 
NAMES RUN:  Robert Goffe  

JUDG: X  FTL: X  STL: X  LIENS: X  LIS: X  UCC: X  OTHER: 1  

OTHERS - Details (1)  
Case #: N/A  Recorded: 3/26/1993  Book/Page: N/A  Amount:$See copy/docket  

 DocId: 9800019818 

Plaintiff: Whiteford, Taylor & Preston  Defendant: Robert R. Goffe, William G. Goffe and Julie Pollack  

 
NAMES RUN:  William Goffe  

JUDG: X  FTL: X  STL: X  LIENS: X  LIS: X  UCC: X  OTHER: 1  

 
NAMES RUN:  Julie Goffe / Julie Pollack  

JUDG: X  FTL: X  STL: X  LIENS: X  LIS: X  UCC: X  OTHER: 1  

 
LIENS AGAINST BLOCK & LOT : None found  

COMMENTS: PLEASE PROVIDE DOB OF SELLER/BORROWER TO DETERMINE DIVORCE CASES/SEPARATION CASES 
IN DC, AS THE INFORMATION CAN ONLY BE PROVIDED OVER THE PHONE BY THE CLERK WITH NAME AND DOB. 
YOU CAN ALSO GET THE INFORMATION BY CALLING DIRECTLY TO CLERK 202-879-1212.  
 
 
 
Please see attached the Bankruptcy search result index page(s) run against the above mentioned names with/without results found. please 
review and let us know if you require any case dockets/copies.  

(N/A - Not Available, NR - Not Run)  
Judgment & Lien Disclaimer: We only search for judgments and liens which are filed in the respective County Department/Court System indices where 
local and State law specifically mandates the location in which a monetary judgment must be filed in order to attach to and affect Real Estate. For 
example: in the state of Maryland judgment and lien searches are performed in Land Records and Circuit Court only. District court is not searched with 
exception of Baltimore City. Similar circumstances apply for judgment and lien searches and corresponding court systems throughout the country. 
Examiners do not run judgment and lien searches on Bank names even in cases where the property title is currently or previously held by the Bank. This 
includes all Banks/HUD/Veterans Affairs/Sheriffs etc. On future updates, examiners do not search for new activity filed/docketed within a Court Case 
once the case has already been reported in a prior title search. Examiners do not run United States Court searches. If the judgment and lien search 
parameters do not meet your offices requirements, please contact us immediately. Additional judicial searches may be available at an additional fee.  
 
Please beware that this report does not contain any Guardianship/Conservatorship cases; not for minors or adults alike. Our office searches the District of 
Columbia's Register of Wills database via the Courts online eAccess system, however, that only includes Large Estates (ADM),  Probate Disclaimers 
(DIS), Probate Major Litigation (LIT),  Small Estate (SEB), Wills (WIL). Therefore if there is a Guardianship/Conservatorship case where a ruling has 
been made dictating the sale or prohibiting the sale of a property, we would not report that unless that ruling's document was filed into the Recorder of 
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Deeds aka Land Record index.  
 
Please note that monetary amounts are listed as a courtesy; we do not guarantee the accuracy. Amounts must be verified with the actual document and with 
confirmed the respective Lien holder. We do not search for personal representatives nor court-appointed personal representatives of estates. Your office 
would either be responsible to run that on your own or contact our office to have that done since it does not fall within the normal search parameters which 
our office follows. If the judgment and lien search parameters do not meet your office's requirements, please contact us immediately. Additional judicial 
searches may be available at an added cost.  

 
BANKRUPTCY  

 
NAMES RUN  SSN  RESULTS  

Robert Goffe  Not available  No results found  

William Goffe  Not available  No results found  

Julie Goffe / Julie Pollack  Not available  No results found  

 
 

TAXES AND ASSESSMENT INFORMATION  
 
Parcel ID: 1272- -0867  

Assessment Information  

Assessment Year: 2023  Land: $511,410.00  Building: $570,130.00  Assessed Value: $1,081,540.00  

County Tax  

Tax Year: 2023   1st Half  2nd Half  

Base Tax: $Not Released  Status  Due  Open  

Interest: $551.14  Amount  $4,790.69  $NOT YET DUE  

 Date  5/31/2023    

 Actual Due 
Date      

 Delinquent: 5,095.93  Delinquency Good Through Date: 5/31/2023  

Comments  

2023 1st Half taxes are past due and amount good until 5/31/2023  
  
2022 2nd Half taxes are delinquent in the amount of $5,095.93 total pay off good until 5/31/2023.  
  
We are unable to reach the DC revenue office to retrieve the tax information, please verify.  

Water/Sewer Charges:   

Storm Water Charges:   

Comments:  

Additional Tax Info Attached: Yes 

 
Disclaimer: Current year property taxes are provided as a courtesy. Examiners are not researching prior years tax payment history. Our office makes no 
warranties and assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy of the information contained herein. It is imperative that your office contact the concerned 
treasurer and public or private agencies in order to confirm whether or not there are any outstanding or delinquent taxes, levies and assessments on the 
parcel(s) which may be subject to collection or sale.  
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.Exceptions (CC&R's, Easements, ROW, etc)  
 
Subject to Covenant & Restrictions, Right of Ways, and Easements as Set forth in Plat Book  167 Page 200.  
 
Subject to Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions recorded in Doc # 7900008998  
 
Subject to Agreement recorded in Doc # 8300040561.  

 
NOTE:IF A DECLARATION IS REPORTED, IT IS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT WE HAVE NOT 
READ/EXAMINED THE DOCUMENT VERBATIM.KINDLY REVIEW THE DECLARATION IN ITS ENTIRETY IN ORDER TO 
DETERMINE IF ANY FRONT FOOT BENEFIT ASSESSMENTS (FFBA) AND POSSIBLE UTILITY EASEMENTS/ 
ASSESSMENTS ARE APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROPERTY.   

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  

 
Patriot search run against Robert Goffe , Julie Pollack, Julie Goffe and William Goffe, none found.  
  
This property and/or the land described within the title of this property report is being considered a Commercial file for one of the below 
reasons. by accepting this search, you hereby release our company from any/all liability over 1 Million Dollars.  
  
 *Assessed as Commercial/Industrial. **has open mortgage(s), assessed value, sales amount, and/or a consideration amount equal to or 
greater than 1 Million Dollars. ***the file is being provided for informational purposes only. 
 
ESTATE RESULTS:  
Robert Goffe: None found  
William Goffe: None found  
Julie Goffe / Julie Pollack: None found  
  

 
DISCLAIMER  

 
This report is intended for informational purposes only. It is not an opinion of title, nor a policy of title insurance, nor a commitment to issue such a policy. 
All information contained herein was obtained from an examination of specific public records, primarily those kept and maintained by the County Land 
Records Department in the above named jurisdiction Liability is predicated upon the payment of the invoice and is expressly limited to the amount paid 
for such service. No liability will be assumed for documents not properly indexed by the respective County or Government Agency; this includes 
documents miss-indexed on a different spelling of the concerned parties name. It is extremely important to know that we only research owners during their 
time in title; we do not search those names for any land record documents filed either before they came into title or after they conveyed out. Examiners 
have not conducted a search of any Oil & Gas or Mineral Estate which may exist on, in or under the surface of the subject lands. If the search parameters 
or any information contained within this report does not meet your office's requirements, please contact us immediately. Additional fees may apply in 
order to have additional research performed.  

 
<<<<<<<<<<   END OF REPORT   >>>>>>>>>>  
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LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS  
 

All these pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and being in the District of Columbia described as follows to wit:  
  
Being part of Assessment and Taxation Lot Number 866 in Square 1272, District of Columbia, also being a part of Lot 229 in Square 
1272, as recorded in Subdivision Book No. 167, Page 200 in the Office of the Surveyor of the District of Columbia and having the 
following metes and bounds:  
  
Beginning at the west end of the southern line of said Lot 229 and the northern line of Lot 217 in Square 1272; thence the following 
three courses and distances with the boundary lines of Lot 229,  
  
1. South 1°15'46" West, 22.00 feet to a point at the northeast, corner of a public alley; thence  
2. Due West, 55.99 feet to a point; thence  
3. North 1°15' 46" East, 14.08 feet; thence leaving the outlines of said Lot 229,  
4 . Due East, 50.70 feet to a point , thence  
5. Due North, 14.41 feet to a point, thence  
6. Due East, 4.67 feet to a point; thence  
7. South 0°03'55" East, 6.49 feet to a point; thence  
8. Due East, 0.79 feet to the point of beginning, containing 861 square feet.  
   
The improvements thereon being known as 3248 Jones Court Northwest Washington District of Columbia - 20007-2754.  
  

 
DISCLAIMER  

 
It is Mortiles' policy to type the legal description exactly as it appears on the most recently filed deed. We do not type legal descriptions from any other 
document(s), even if those documents were recorded after the recording date of the most recently filed deed. It is the sole responsibility of the recipient of 
this search to determine the accuracy of the legal description and to decide if a new survey would need to be conducted in order to come up with a new 
legal description. Mortiles does not alter or create new legal descriptions  
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